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AN ACT to amend 895.52 (2) (b), 895.52 (3) (a) and (b), 895.52 (4) (a) and (b), 895.52 (5), 895.52 (6) (a) (intro.),
895.52 (6)b) and (c), 895.52 (6) (d) (intro.) and (e) and 895.525 (1), (3) and (4) (a) 4. of the statatey to:
creatingimmunity from liability for the owner of recreational property if a person dies while involved in a recreation

al activity on the property

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in

senate and assembly, do enact as follows:
LAW REVISION COMMITTEE PREFATORYNOTE: This bill is

introduced by the lawevisioncommittee under s. 13.83 (1)
(c) 1., stats.After careful consideration of the decision in
Moua v. Northern Sates Power Co., 157 Ws. 2d 177 (1990),
thelaw revision committee has determined that codifying that
decisionis desirable as a matter of public policy

SecTioN 1. 895.52 (2) (b) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

895.52(2) (b) Except as provided in subs. (3) to (6),
no owner and no d@iter, employe or agent of an owner
is liable for_ the deatbf, any injury to, or any death or
jury caused hyapersorengaging in a recreational aetiv
ity on the ownés property or for any death mjury re-
sultingfrom an attack by a wild animal.

SecTioN 2. 895.52 (3) (a) and (b) of the statutes are
amendedo read:

895.52(3) (a) An A death orinjury that occurs on
propertyof which this state or any of its agencies is the
ownerat any event for which the owner ches an ad
missionfee for spectators.

(b) -An A death aiinjury caused by a malicious act or

sourcesunder s. 2315 or designated by another state
agencyfor a recreational activity

SecTioN 3. 895.52 (4) (a) and (b) of the statutes are
amendedo read:

895.52(4) (a) An A death orinjury that occurs on
propertyof which a governmental body tise owner at
anyevent forwhich the owner chges an admission fee
for spectators.

(b) -An A death orinjury caused by a malicious act or
by a malicious failure to warn against an unsafe condition
of which an dficer, employe or agent of a governmental
body knew which occurs on property designated by the
governmental body for recreational activities.

SecTiON 4. 895.52 (5) otthe statutes is amended to
read:

895.52(5) LIABILITY; PROPERTYOF NONPROFITORGA-
NIZATIONS. Subsection (2) does not limit the liability of
a nonprofit oganization omny of its oficers, employes
or agents for-ama death omjury caused by a malicious
actor a malicious failure to warn against an unsafe eondi
tion of which an dfcer, employe or agent of the nonprof
it organization kneywwhich occurs on property of which

by a malicious failure to warn against an unsafe condition the nonprofit oganization is the owner

of which an dficer, employe or agent knewhich occurs
on property designated by the department of natural re

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Efective date of acts.

SecTion 5. 895.52 (6) (a) (intro.) ofhe statutes is
amendedo read:

“Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu

the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].



-2 -

895.52(6) (a) (intro.) The private property owner
collectsmoney goods or servicea payment for the use
of the owne's property for the recreational activity dur
ing which the_death anjury occurs, and the aggregate
valueof all payments received by the owner for tise
of the owne's property forecreational activities during
the year in which the _death anjury occurs exceeds
$2,000. The following do not constitute payment to a pri
vateproperty owner for the use of his or her property for
arecreational activity:

SecTioN 6. 895.52 (6) (b) and (c) of the statutes are
amendedo read:

895.52(6) (b) The_death oinjury is caused byhe
maliciousfailure of the private property owner or an-em
ploye or agent of the private property owner to warn
againstan unsafe condition on the propedfwhich the
privateproperty owner knew

(c) The_death oinjury is caused by a malicious act
of the private property owner of an employe or agent
of a private property owner

SecTioN 7. 895.52 (6) (d) (intro.) and (e) of the stat
utesare amended to read:

895.52(6) (d) (intro.) The_death oinjury occurs on
propertyowned by a private property ownera social
guestwho has beeaxpressly and individually invited by
the private property owneor the specific occasion dur
ing which thedeath oiinjury occurs, if the death amjury
occurson any of the following:

(e) The_death oinjury is sustained by an employe of
aprivate property owner acting within the scope of his or
herduties.
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SecTION 8. 895.525 (1), (3) and (4) (a) 4. of the stat
utesare amended to read:

895.5251) LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE. The legislature in
tendsby this section to establish the responsibilities of
participantsn recreational activities in order tiecrease
uncertaintyregarding the legal responsibility for deaths
or injuries that result from participation in recreational
activitiesand thereby to help assure the continued -avail
ability in this state of enterprises thafesfrecreational
activitiesto the public.

(3) APPRECIATIONOF RISK. A participant in a recre
ationalactivity engaged imn premises owned or leased
by a person who &rs facilities to the general public for
participationin recreational activities accepts the risks
inherentin the recreational activity of which the ordinary
prudentperson i©r should be aware. In a negligence ac
tion for recoveryof damages for deathersonal injury or
propertydamage, condudty a participant who accepts
therisks under this subsection is contributoggligence,
to which the comparative negligence provisions of s.
895.045shall apply

(4) (a) 4. Refrain from acting in any manner that may
causeor contribute to the death amjury to himself or
herselfor to other persons while participating in tee

reationalactivity.

Note: This bill clarifies that the owner of recreational
propertyis immunefrom liability for the death of a person if
the death occurs while the person is engagearecreational
activity on the property




